Decision No. C19-0554-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 18A-0316R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ON BEHALF OF WELD COUNTY, REQUESTING RETRACTION OF THE AUTHORITY PREVIOUSLY GRANTED IN DECISION C15-0552 TO INSTALL RAILROAD FLASHING LIGHTS, BELLS, CROSSBUCKS AND SIGNAL CABINET AT THE WELD COUNTY ROAD 29 CROSSING OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD TRACKS, AND REQUEST NEW AUTHORITY TO INSTALL THE AFOREMENTIONED NEW ACTIVE WARNING DEVICES AT THE WELD COUNTY ROAD 34 (USDOT NO. 804-342X) CROSSING OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD TRACKS, AND AUTHORITY TO REMOVE EXISTING PASSING WARNING SIGNS, CROSSING SURFACE AND ROAD APPROACHES TO CLOSE THE EXISTING WELD COUNTY ROAD 29 (USDOT NO. 804-346A) CROSSING AT THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD TRACKS, IN WELD COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

INTERIM COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Mailed Date: June 27, 2019 Adopted Date: June 26, 2019

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of a Motion for Extension of Time (Motion) filed by the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) on May 29, 2019, requesting additional time to July 31, 2019 to file the final design plans and estimate for Commission review and approval.

2. As grounds, CDOT states that revisions to the plans that had been prepared are required by the Union Pacific Railroad Company to be revised and that the plan revisions and estimate for the project will now not be ready until July 31, 2019. CDOT states that no party

Decision No. C19-0554-I

will be prejudiced and the additional time will allow for a higher form of compliance because the plans will be in a better form.

- 3. No responses were filed to the Motion.
- 4. Now being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Motion.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Motion for Extension of Time filed by the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) on May 29, 2019, requesting additional time to July 31, 2019 to file the final design plans and estimate for Commission review and approval is granted.

2. CDOT will be expected to file the final design plans and estimate for Commission review and approval by July 31, 2019.

- 3. The Commission retains jurisdiction to enter further decisions as necessary.
- 4. This Decision is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING June 26, 2019.





ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

ng b la 50

Doug Dean, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JEFFREY P. ACKERMANN

FRANCES A. KONCILJA

JOHN GAVAN

Commissioners